VCL pursuant to this Tariff Item and the COLA. 

1. The Interconnecting Carrier shall, at its sole cost and expense, procure, maintain, pay 

for and keep in force during the term of the Co-location Lease Agreement, 

comprehensive general liability insurance coverage with limits of fifteen million 

dollars ($15,000,000.00) on a per occurrence basis, combined single limit, insuring 

against liability for bodily injury (including death resulting therefrom), personal injury 

and property damage, including loss of use and damage to the property of others, and 

must include: